
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE COUNCIL MEETING 
TO BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 22ND 

NOVEMBER, 2023 AT 7.00 PM 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

   

THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR Please 
Reply to: 

 
Nicola Lowther  

AND COUNCILLORS OF THE  Governance Manager 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD   

   

 E-mail: 
My Ref: 

Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 
DST/PW 

   

 Date: 15 November 2023 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council of the London Borough of 
Enfield to be held at the Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield on Wednesday, 22nd 
November, 2023 at 7.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business set out below. 
 
 

Yours sincerely 
 

Terry Osborne 
 

Director Law & Governance 
 
 
THE MAYOR'S CHAPLAIN TO GIVE A BLESSING 

 
1. ELECT A PERSON TO PRESIDE IF THE MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR 

ARE NOT PRESENT   
 
2. APOLOGIES   
 
3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the previous meeting of Council held on 

Wednesday 27 September 2023 as a correct record. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 



 

 

6. THE MAKING OF HADLEY WOOD NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  (Pages 11 - 
184) 

 
 The Council is asked to formally make the Hadley Wood Neighbourhood 

Plan, incorporating it as part of the Statutory Development Plan for Enfield. 
 

7. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  (Pages 
185 - 224) 

 
 Recommendation from Cabinet, for noting. 

 
8. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  

(Pages 225 - 262) 
 
 Recommendation from Cabinet, for noting. 

 
9. 2024/25 - 2033/34 CAPITAL STRATEGY  (Pages 263 - 292) 
 
 Recommendation from Cabinet, for approval. 

 
10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR UPDATE 2023/24  (Pages 2
[...]
 shocking for us all to see. The situation has 

had a deep impact on our communities in Enfield.  

 

Enfield Council denounces hate crime in the strongest terms and community 

cohesion remains a priority for this local authority. It is important that we do 

not allow these tragic events to divide our communities here in the UK. 

 

The rise in Antisemitism and Islamophobia in our communities is 

unacceptable, and Enfield Council will continue to work with the police to 

ensure residents feel safe and free from hate.  

 

The Council supports the humanitarian work being done in the region and 

encourages residents to donate to organisations raising funds for those in 

need. 

 
13.15    Motion in the name of the name of Councillor Ayten Guzel 

 

Ahead of the final local government finance settlement announcement, 

Enfield Council is calling on the Chancellor to address immediate funding 

pressures in local government, secure long-term financial stability and 

provide more support to councils in key areas such as housing, adult social 

care and children’s services. 

 

Government inaction has meant that the homelessness crisis has spiralled 

out of control. Councils in London are currently spending £60 million per 

month on temporary accommodation alone. Council notes the recent study 

by London Councils, showing that 60,000 Londoners could become 

homeless by 2030 if Local Housing Allowance rates remain frozen. 

 

The Government should also provide funding for local government that 

reflects the acute rise in demand for adults and children’s social care, with 

these statutory services causing significant pressure nationally.  

 

Thirteen years of cuts and underfunding from Government has exacerbated 

these problems, with Enfield receiving 60% less than in 2010. Like other local 

authorities across the country, Enfield Council has also had to deal with the 

consequences of the Government crashing the economy, causing record 

inflation and interest rates. 

 

Enfield Council will: 

 Continue to work with London Councils and the Local Government 

Association (LGA) to lobby the Chancellor ahead of the local government 

finance statement so that funding reflects the severity of the challenges 

local government faces. 



 

 

 Proactively pursue dialogue with all government departments to explore 

additional funding opportunities for our council services and the borough 

as a whole. 

 
13.16    Motion in the name of Councillor Kate Anolue 

 

The first few days of a newborn's life is not only critical for the child, but also 

an important time to support mothers towards a successful breastfeeding. 

The World Health Organisation currently recommends exclusive 

breastfeeding for six months due to the endless benefits breast milk provides 

to both baby and mother. 

 

Research by WHO on 16 European countries found that breastfeeding can 

cut the chances of a child becoming obese by up to 25%, and each additional 

month of breastfeeding was associated with 4% reduction in the prevalence 

of overweight. 

 

Analysis by the LGA shows that the United Kingdom has one of the lowest 

breastfeeding rates in Europe, and that breastfeeding rates in England drop 

to 46% after only eight weeks.   

 

Enfield Council pledges to continue to support breastfeeding mothers across 

the borough. We will continue to work with local groups such as Enfield 

Children’s Centre in offering breastfeeding support sessions to mothers.  

Council commits to developing a visible scheme that encourages businesses, 

shops, cafes, restaurants, leisure centres and libraries to be supportive of 

mothers who wish to breastfeed their babies while shopping. 

 
13.17    Motion in the name of Councillor Bektas Ozer 

 

Council notes that: 

1. There is great concern at reports that Thames Water continue to 

discharge raw sewage into Enfield’s waterways and rivers. Raw sewage 

was released into open water in Enfiel
[...]
d Shelter and others in calling 

for LHA rates to rise to stop low-income families from being priced out of the 

borough. 

 
13.25    Motion in the name of Councillor Doug Taylor 

 
The Council notes the issue of dangerous dogs in the community and the 
complexities of protecting residents against attacks on their person and on 
other dogs. We recognise there are complexities around differentiating 
breeds of dog in terms of bans or compulsory muzzling. Nevertheless, there 
is a need to consider what is practical particularly in Council parks and open 
spaces. 
 
The Council requests that the Cabinet consider, in consultation with relevant 
agencies such as the police and RSPCA, what might be done to protect 
residents without unnecessarily interfering with the peaceful enjoyment that 
most people have with their dogs. 
 
13.26    Motion in the name of Councillor Abdul Abdullahi 
 
That Enfield Council recognises that Care Experienced people are a group 
who are likely to face discrimination.  
 
That future decisions, services and policies made and adopted by the 
Council should be made after a thorough Equality Impact Assessments 
(EQIA) to determine the impact of any policies on care experienced people, 
alongside those who formally share a protected characteristic.  
 
That the Fairer Enfield Policy and Equality Objectives will be reviewed to 
ensure that it is reflective of the Council’s commitment to recognise the 
impact its decisions will have on Care Experienced People and it will annually 



 

 

publish information relating to people who share protected characteristics. 
 
The council will treat Care Experienced individuals as well as those with 
protected characteristics fairly and equally. 
 
To formally invite our partner agencies to treat Care Experienced people as 
those with protected characteristics until such time as it may be introduced by 
legislation.  
 
For the Council to continue to proactively seek and listen to the voices of 
Care Experienced people when developing new policies. 
 

14. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS   
 
 Councillor Thomas Fawns and Councillor Gunes Akbulut to replace 

Councillor Rick Jewell and Councillor Susan Erbil on the Councillor Conduct 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Andrew Thorp to replace Councillor Jim Steven on the Fostering 
Panel. 

  
Any further changes received once the agenda has been published will be 
included in the supplementary Agenda to be circulated at the meeting. 
 

15. NOMINATIONS TO OUTSIDE BODIES   
 
 Any changes received once the agenda has been published will be included 

in the supplementary Agenda to be circulated at the meeting. 
 

16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note the agreed date of the next Council meeting as Wednesday 24 

January 2024 at 7pm. 
 

 
 



 

COUNCIL - 27.9.2023 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Suna Hurman (Mayor), Mohammad Islam (Deputy Mayor), 

Abdul Abdullahi, Josh Abey, Nicki Adeleke, Gunes Akbulut, 
Mahmut Aksanoglu, Maria Alexandrou, Nawshad Ali, Kate 
Anolue, Mahym Bedekova, Sinan Boztas, Nesil Caliskan, Alev 
Cazimoglu, Mustafa Cetinkaya, Lee Chamberlain, Guney 
Dogan, Ergin Erbil, Susan Erbil, Peter Fallart, Thomas Fawns, 
Reece Fox, Alessandro Georgiou, Margaret Greer, Patricia 
Gregory, Adrian Grumi, Ayten Guzel, Ahmet Hasan, 
Stephanos Ioannou, Chris James, Rick Jewell, Chris 
Joannides, Destiny Karakus, Joanne Laban, Tim Leaver, 
Andy Milne, Elisa Morreale, Gina Needs, Tom O'Halloran, 
Ahmet Oykener, Sabri Ozaydin, Bektas Ozer, Paul Pratt, 
Michael Rye OBE, Julian Sampson, George Savva MBE, 
David Skelton, Edward Smith, Jim Steven, Nia Stevens, 
Emma Supple, Doug Taylor, Andrew Thorp and Eylem Yuruk 

 
ABSENT Chinelo Anyanwu, Hivran Dalkaya, Chris Dey, Hannah  

Dyson, Elif Erbil, Nelly Gyosheva, James Hockney, Doris 
Jiagge and Ruby Sampson 
 
 

THE MAYOR'S CHAPLAIN TO GIVE A BLESSING 
 
Rabbi Danny Rich of Southgate Progressive Synago
[...]
late Cllr Elif Erbil and her husband on 
the arrival of their baby girl in August, and to Cllr Dogan and his wife who 
recently had a baby girl. 

 
The Mayor requested members’ continued professional and orderly conduct 
during this meeting and reminded them that any members wishing to speak 
should stand unless they are not able to do so and should address the 
meeting through her and continue to treat each other courteously and with 
respect during political interactions. 
 
The Mayor noted that, unfortunately, the Young Mayor was not able to attend 
this evening, but Sila Karapinar, the Young Deputy Mayor, was present, and 
was invited to update the Chamber on their activities in their elected roles. 
 
Sila Karapinar expressed thanks for the opportunity to speak as Young 
Deputy Mayor of Enfield and a member of the Enfield Youth Council.  
 
The Youth Council had worked together and created a video and 
questionnaire for the young people of Enfield to vote on to choose which two 
priorities from the Empowering Young Enfield Plan they should focus on in 
their campaign. After receiving all the votes, they would be focusing on the 
two priorities: education and safety.  
 
They had met with Peter Nathan, Director of Education, and Lucy Nutt, Head 
of School and Early Years Improvement Service to discuss what we think 
needs improving in the education sector. Their concerns were expressed and 
many things discussed including exposure to beneficial work experience and 
obtaining life skills such as accountancy and control over our finances.  

Page 2



 

COUNCIL - 27.9.2023 

 

 

 
A future focus would be on opportunities to build a CV with things like 
volunteering, and wanting to create a good CV belonging to a desirable 
individual an obtainable goal by providing ways for young people to be 
involved with the community, and making such opportunities better known. 
 
4   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 14 June 2023 
[...]
 term financial plan and the budget for 2024/25. The 
Leader highlighted the government review of HIF grant programmes which 
delayed commencement of Meridian Water infrastructure works, and that the 
increase in interest rates meant that Housing Gateway planned acquisitions 
were paused, but the principle was correct. 
 
The Opposition welcomed and supported the carry forward of budget for the 
next financial year, but not the borrowing underlying it. It was right to restrict 
use of new borrowing and to pause and re-size programmes and to only 
proceed with works where there was a financially viable business case. 
Continued monitoring and oversight would be needed. There were large 
variances from other departments, including Education and Digital Services, 
as a result of the Council not driving projects through with the urgency 
required, and there had been slippage in previous years too. 
 
During the debate, a procedural motion was moved by Cllr Michael Rye and 
seconded by Cllr Alessandro Georgiou under paragraph 13.20 (viii) of the 
Council’s Procedure Rules to extend the debate for a further 10 minutes which 
was not agreed. 
 
A procedural motion was moved by Cllr Sabri Ozaydin and seconded by Cllr 
Ergin Erbil under paragraph 13.20 (viii) of the Council’s Procedure Rules to 
extend the debate for a further 5 minutes which was AGREED. 
 
Following the debate, the recommendations were put to the vote and 
AGREED. 
 
12   
PROCEDURAL MOTION  
 
A procedural motion was moved by Cllr Sabri Ozaydin and seconded by Cllr 
Ergin Erbil under paragraph 13.20 (iii) of the Council’s Procedure Rules to 
change the order of business on the agenda so the Motions would be taken 

Page 7



 

COUNCIL - 27.9.2023 

 

 

as the next item of business, and to change the order of Motions so that 
Motion numbers 14.15, 14.14, 14.10 would be taken in that order before the 
remainder of the Motions, which was put to the vote and AGREED. 
 
13   
MOTIONS  
 
14.15  Motion in the
[...]
rg

Enfield Safeguarding Adults Board and 
Safeguarding Children Partnership
September 2023

Page 262



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
 

 
 

Report Title 2024/25-2033/34 Capital Strategy  

Report to: Council 

Date of Meeting: 22 November 2023 

Cabinet Member: Cllr Tim Leaver 

Executive 
Director/Director  

Fay Hammond - Executive Director of Resources 
Olga Bennet - Director of Finance - Capital and 
Procurement 

Report Authors: 
Olga Bennet - Director of Finance (Capital)  
Olu Ayodele – Head of Capital & Treasury 

Ward(s) affected: ALL 

Key Decision 
Number  

KD 5666 

Classification: 
Part I Public  
 

 
Purpose of report  
 
1. The CIPFA Prudential Code requires Council to approve an annual capital 

strategy to ensure capital investment is affordable and financially sustainable. 
This report sets out the 2024/25 Capital Strategy – the framework and 
methodology through which an affordable 2024/25 - 2033/34 ten-year capital 
programme will be developed for Council approval in February 2024. 

 
 
  

Page 263 Agenda Item 9



2 

 

Recommendations 
 

I. Proposed Cabinet recommendation that Council approves  
 

a. The 2024/25 – 2033/34 Capital Strategy 
 

b. The delegation to Cabinet approval of projects up to £10m from the 
Pipeline Programme, provided the programme continues to fit within 
the affordability metrics  
 

c. The use of the Prudential indicator “Ratio of Financing Cost to Net 
Revenue Budget” as the primary indicator for affordability of the 
Capital Programme with the target set at 10% to 12% for the first five 
years. 

 
II. Cabinet noted  
 

a. The final ten-year capital programme will be developed over the 
coming months and presented for approval in February 2024.  

 
b. The resulting ratio of financing costs to net revenue budget indicator 

will be calculated as part of the development of the final ten-year 
capital programme and incorporated within the Medium-term 
financial plan and Treasury Manag
[...]
Incident Notifications (SINs)
	Our annual spend 
	Our contributions from partner agencies



	Key priorities for 2023-24


	9 2024/25 - 2033/34 CAPITAL STRATEGY
	10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR UPDATE 2023/24
	11 2023/24 PERIOD 5 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING
	12 Councillor Question Time





Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNCIL - 22.11.2023 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Suna Hurman (Mayor), Mohammad Islam (Deputy Mayor), 

Abdul Abdullahi, Josh Abey, Nicki Adeleke, Gunes Akbulut, 
Maria Alexandrou, Nawshad Ali, Chinelo Anyanwu, Nesil 
Caliskan, Alev Cazimoglu, Mustafa Cetinkaya, Lee 
Chamberlain, Hivran Dalkaya, Chris Dey, Guney Dogan, 
Hannah  Dyson, Ergin Erbil, Susan Erbil, Peter Fallart, 
Thomas Fawns, Reece Fox, Alessandro Georgiou, Margaret 
Greer, Patricia Gregory, Ayten Guzel, Nelly Gyosheva, Ahmet 
Hasan, Stephanos Ioannou, Chris James, Rick Jewell, Doris 
Jiagge, Chris Joannides, Destiny Karakus, Joanne Laban, Tim 
Leaver, Andy Milne, Elisa Morreale, Tom O'Halloran, Ahmet 
Oykener, Sabri Ozaydin, Bektas Ozer, Paul Pratt, Michael 
Rye OBE, Julian Sampson, Ruby Sampson, George Savva 
MBE, David Skelton, Edward Smith, Jim Steven, Nia Stevens, 
Doug Taylor, Andrew Thorp and Eylem Yuruk 

 
ABSENT Mahmut Aksanoglu, Kate Anolue, Mahym Bedekova, Sinan 

Boztas, Elif Erbil, Adrian Grumi, James Hockney, Gina Needs 
and Emma Supple 

THE MAYOR'S CHAPLAIN TO GIVE A BLESSING 
 
Father Mehall of St Monica’s Catholic Church in Palmers Green gave the 
blessing. 
 
1   
ELECT A PERSON TO PRESIDE IF THE MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR 
ARE NOT PRESENT  
 
There was no business transacted under this item. 
 
2   
APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mahmut Aksanoglu, 
Kate Anolue, Mahym Bedekova, Sinan Boztas, Adrian Grumi, James 
Hockney, Gina Needs and Emma Supple. 
 
3   
MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor welcomed everyone to the Chamber.  
 
The Mayor began by expressing her sincere sadness over the conflicts 
currently taking place around the world. She prayed for peace in regions 



 

COUNCIL - 22.11.2023 

 

- 2 - 

facing conflict and tragedy as all people should be able to live in safety and 
security, enjoying equal rights, fundamental freedoms and democracy.   
 
The Leader was invited to say a few words in relation to the Israel/Gaza  
conflict. The Leader acknowledged the impact on Enfield residents and their 
families and that the loss of life and displacement of families resonated with 
all. She noted with concern the troubling increase in both antisemitism and 
Islamophobia and acknowledged that work continued with the Police and local 
communities and schools to stand against hatred and discrimination. 
Commitment to the wellbeing of all Enfield’s residents was reaffirmed. 
 
Cllr Ruby Sampson spoke about the fear being experienced by Jewish 
people. Cllr Ergin Erbil recorded gratitude to colleagues, in particular the 
Cabinet Member for Community Safety & Cohesion and the Leader of the 
Council, for their work towards community cohesion. Cllr Alessandro Georgiou 
praised Police reassurance patrols, and thanked the Leader for her words and 
ongoing support for Enfield’s residents. 
 
The Mayor informed the Chamber that sadly, former Councillor, former Mayor 
and Freeman of the Borough, John Wyatt, had passed away last month. He 
was first elected as a councillor in 1968 and was subsequently elected in 
every election from 1974 to 2002 for Bush Hill Park Ward. He was granted the 
Freedom of the Borough in 2003 ‘in recognition of the long and valuable public 
service rendered by him to the borough and as an expression of the high 
esteem in which he is held’. Sincere condolences went out to his family and 
friends. Councillors were invited to say a few words in tribute. 
 
Cllr Michael Rye spoke of John Wyatt’s valuable service to Enfield Council, 
and also to Epping Forest. Cllr George Savva praised John Wyatt’s 
knowledge and talent as a councillor and as a great mayor. 
 
The Mayor thanked Members for the moving tributes and led a minute’s 
silence for former councillor John Wyatt, for all those that had recently lost 
their lives through the conflict in Gaza, Israel, Ukraine and elsewhere, and of 
course, in remembrance of all those who had given their lives in many wars 
over the years defending freedom. May they rest in eternal peace. 
 
The Mayor had continued to support the residents of Enfield by attending the 
Citizenship Ceremonies that took place most weeks. She was honoured to 
stand before the new citizens of Enfield. They stood proud to be part of our 
Borough and she too was delighted to receive them. 
 
The Mayor had been invited to many Black History Month events during 
October and November. There were also many fireworks and festivities taking 
place to celebrate Diwali Festival of Lights. It had been wonderful for the 
younger generations to embrace their culture with many events taking place in 
Enfield. She wished to thank our diverse communities for sharing their 
cultures with us. 
 



 

COUNCIL - 22.11.2023 

 

- 3 - 

The Mayor held her Thanksgiving Service on 29th October and thanked all 
those who attended and shared the experience. She was delighted to show 
off the London Alevi Culture Centre and Cemevi. 
 
The Mayor had visited many community groups and schools over the last two 
months, giving out certificates and awards. She had also received Brettenham 
School in the Council Chamber. The children were so excited and asked 
many questions. 
 
With Christmas only round the corner, the Mayor sent all her best wishes for a 
peaceful and enjoyable Christmas break. 
 
The Mayor requested members’ continued professional and orderly conduct 
during this meeting and reminded them that any members wishing to speak 
should stand unless they are not able to do so and should address the 
meeting through her and continue to treat each other courteously and with 
respect during political interactions. 
 
The Young Mayor was invited to update the Chamber on their activities in 
their elected role. Darren Paul expressed thanks for the opportunity to speak 
as Young Mayor of Enfield and a member of the Enfield Youth Council. The 
Youth Council had an objective to make Enfield a place to be proud to come 
from. With HSBC Bank they had provided financial workshops in schools to 
help young people. There had also been work with the Metropolitan Police in 
relation to knife crime. His attention was also on reconfiguring the CHiPS 
scheme network of safe places for young people to go if they felt in danger. 
 
4   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 27 September 2023 were 
received and AGREED as a correct record.  
 
5   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors were advised that if they had a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in a motion, they should declare their interest at the start of the debate 
on that motion if it was debated. 
 
In respect of other items of business on the agenda, the following Councillors 
declared non-pecuniary interests in the following items: 
 
Items 9, 10 and 11 – Cllr Sabri Ozaydin as a director of Housing Gateway 
Limited. 
 
Items 9, 10 and 11 – Cllr Doug Taylor as a director of Energetik. 
 



 

COUNCIL - 22.11.2023 

 

- 4 - 

6   
THE MAKING OF HADLEY WOOD NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  
 
Cllr Nesil Caliskan moved, and Cllr Chris James seconded, the report. 
 
Cllr Caliskan introduced the report, which sought formal approval to ‘make’ the 
Hadley Wood Neighbourhood Plan so that it would be used alongside already 
adopted policies to assess and determine planning applications within the 
Hadley Wood Neighbourhood area. The hard work of local residents over 
several years developing this document was recognised. The recent 
referendum showed a strong endorsement of the neighbourhood plan. 
 
Opposition members expressed support for the neighbourhood plan and pride 
in the hard work and community spirit involved in it reaching this point. The 
Hadley Wood Association were thanked for putting the plan together, which 
was the first neighbourhood plan in the Borough. The Leader of the Council, 
and the staff of the Planning Department, were thanked as having been 
supportive of the process. 
 
The Council was asked to formally ‘make’ the Hadley Wood Neighbourhood 
Plan, incorporating it as part of the Statutory Development Plan for Enfield. 
 
The recommendations were AGREED. 
 
7   
SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 
Cllr Alev Cazimoglu moved, and Cllr Chris James seconded, the report. 
 
Cllr Cazimoglu introduced the report, which presented the Enfield 
Safeguarding Adults Board’s (SAB) annual report for noting. She recorded 
thanks to Geraldine Gavin, Independent Chair of Enfield SAB, for her hard 
work and to the SAB for their dedication. Members’ attention was drawn to 
key points in relation to activity of the SAB in 2022-23, and learning from 
Safeguarding Adults Reviews. Updates from partner agencies were included 
in Appendix A to the annual report. The five-year Enfield Safeguarding Adults 
Board Strategy would be developed to guide future work on agreed priorities. 
Members thanked Council staff for their hard work and commitment in Adult 
Social Care. 
 
Opposition members welcomed the detail set out in the annual report, and the 
separation of adults safeguarding reporting from children’s safeguarding, 
though some felt the report could have had greater substance. Some 
members felt there was a need for more analysis of the rise in incident 
numbers and that further information should be provided in respect of modern 
slavery and Council procurement.  
 
Exercising the right of reply, Cllr Cazimoglu thanked Members for the level of 
engagement, and that the constructive comments would be noted. Cllr 



 

COUNCIL - 22.11.2023 

 

- 5 - 

Cazimoglu advised that detailed analysis was presented at SAB meetings, 
and Members were welcome to attend the meetings if they wished. 
 
Council was asked to note the Annual Report. 
 
The recommendations were put to the vote and AGREED. 
 
8   
SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 
Cllr Abdul Abdullahi moved, and Cllr Gunes Akbulut seconded, the report. 
 
Cllr Abdullahi introduced the report, which presented the Enfield Children’s 
Safeguarding Partnership (ECSP) annual report for noting. The key 
achievements and issues of the year were highlighted. The priorities for 
2023/24 were set out and were ambitious. Thanks were recorded to social 
workers and to the panel members for their hard work. The collaboration of 
the Local Authority, Police and NHS made sure there was shared 
understanding and commitment to safeguarding Enfield’s children. 
 
During the debate, a procedural motion was moved by Cllr Sabri Ozaydin and 
seconded by Cllr Chris Dey under paragraph 13.20 (viii) of the Council’s 
Procedure Rules to extend the debate for a further 30 minutes which was 
AGREED. 
 
Opposition members noted the importance of safeguarding young people in 
the borough as the most essential work undertaken by the Local Authority, 
and it was vital to learn lessons from every case. Initiatives showed 
continuous improvement, and the priorities for 2023/24 showed wider 
development. 
 
Council was asked to note the Annual Report. 
 
The recommendations were put to the vote and AGREED. 
 
9   
2024/25 - 2033/34 CAPITAL STRATEGY  
 
Cllr Tim Leaver moved, and Cllr Nesil Caliskan seconded, the report. 
 
Cllr Leaver introduced the report, which sought approval of the Ten Year 
Capital Strategy. The Council’s ten year plan by department was set out in 
Appendix A of the report. Of the total capital investment planned, the majority 
was funded by grants (non-borrowing). A new Prudential indicator was 
proposed in response to new borrowing affordability measures. Members 
welcomed the comprehensive strategy and noted that the need for review was 
due to pressures, inflation and high interest rates. 
 
Opposition members noted the proposed reduction in capital investment but 
considered that would not be enough. They felt there was an inherent risk of 



 

COUNCIL - 22.11.2023 

 

- 6 - 

asset deterioration arising from reduced capital investment in highways 
infrastructure, which was concerning. 
 
During the debate, a procedural motion was moved by Cllr Sabri Ozaydin and 
seconded by Cllr Ergin Erbil under paragraph 13.20 (viii) of the Council’s 
Procedure Rules to extend the debate for a further 20 minutes which was 
AGREED. 
 
Council was asked to approve  
I. The 2024/25 – 2033/34 Capital Strategy. 
II. The delegation to Cabinet approval of projects up to £10m from the Pipeline 
Programme, provided the programme continues to fit within the affordability 
metrics. 
III. The use of the Prudential indicator “Ratio of Financing Cost to Net 
Revenue Budget” as the primary indicator for affordability of the Capital 
Programme with the target set at 10% to 12% for the first five years. 
 
The recommendations were put to the vote and AGREED. 
 
10   
TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR UPDATE 2023/24  
 
Cllr Tim Leaver moved, and Cllr Nesil Caliskan seconded, the report. 
 
Cllr Leaver introduced the report, which described the activities of the 
Council’s Treasury Management function over the five months to 31 August 
2023. The treasury management position and the change since the start of 
the financial year was set out in Table 3 of the report. Paragraph 69 onwards 
of the report set out the Treasury Management indicators, and the Council 
was in compliance with all nine indicators and borrowing was well managed. 
 
As the extended time for the debate had ended, the recommendation was put 
to the vote and AGREED. 
 
AGREED to note the report of the Treasury Management Mid-Year Update 
2023/24. 
 
11   
2023/24 PERIOD 5 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING  
 
This report was dealt with at the end of the meeting under guillotine 
arrangements and the recommendations were put to the vote without debate 
in accordance with the guillotine arrangements and were AGREED. 
 
In accordance with the guillotine arrangements, the Opposition advised they 
would have voted against the recommendations. 
 



 

COUNCIL - 22.11.2023 

 

- 7 - 

12   
PROCEDURAL MOTION  
 
A procedural motion was moved by Cllr Sabri Ozaydin and seconded by Cllr 
Ergin Erbil under paragraph 13.20 (iii) of the Council’s Procedure Rules to 
change the order of business on the agenda so the Motions would be taken 
as the next item of business, and to change the order of Motions so that 
Motion numbers 13.15, 13.26, 13.9, 13.25, 13.23, 13.19, 13.18, 13.20, 13.17 
and 13.24 would be taken in that order which was put to the vote and 
AGREED. 
 
13   
MOTIONS  
 
13.15    Motion in the name of the name of Councillor Ayten Guzel 
  
“Ahead of the final local government finance settlement announcement, 
Enfield Council is calling on the Chancellor to address immediate funding 
pressures in local government, secure long-term financial stability and provide 
more support to councils in key areas such as housing, adult social care and 
children’s services. 
  
Government inaction has meant that the homelessness crisis has spiralled out 
of control. Councils in London are currently spending £60 million per month on 
temporary accommodation alone. Council notes the recent study by London 
Councils, showing that 60,000 Londoners could become homeless by 2030 if 
Local Housing Allowance rates remain frozen. 
  
The Government should also provide funding for local government that 
reflects the acute rise in demand for adults and children’s social care, with 
these statutory services causing significant pressure nationally. 
  
Thirteen years of cuts and underfunding from Government has exacerbated 
these problems, with Enfield receiving 60% less than in 2010. Like other local 
authorities across the country, Enfield Council has also had to deal with the 
consequences of the Government crashing the economy, causing record 
inflation and interest rates. 
  
Enfield Council will: 
·    Continue to work with London Councils and the Local Government 

Association (LGA) to lobby the Chancellor ahead of the local government 
finance statement so that funding reflects the severity of the challenges 
local government faces. 

·    Proactively pursue dialogue with all government departments to explore 
additional funding opportunities for our council services and the borough 
as a whole.” 

 
Following the debate, the Motion was put to the vote and AGREED. 
 
13.26    Motion in the name of Councillor Abdul Abdullahi 



 

COUNCIL - 22.11.2023 

 

- 8 - 

  
“That Enfield Council recognises that Care Experienced people are a group 
who are likely to face discrimination. 
  
That future decisions, services and policies made and adopted by the Council 
should be made after a thorough Equality Impact Assessments (EQIA) to 
determine the impact of any policies on care experienced people, alongside 
those who formally share a protected characteristic. 
  
That the Fairer Enfield Policy and Equality Objectives will be reviewed to 
ensure that it is reflective of the Council’s commitment to recognise the impact 
its decisions will have on Care Experienced People and it will annually publish 
information relating to people who share protected characteristics. 
  
The council will treat Care Experienced individuals as well as those with 
protected characteristics fairly and equally. 
  
To formally invite our partner agencies to treat Care Experienced people as 
those with protected characteristics until such time as it may be introduced by 
legislation. 
  
For the Council to continue to proactively seek and listen to the voices of Care 
Experienced people when developing new policies.” 
 
Following the debate, the Motion was unanimously AGREED. 
 
The remainder of Motions LAPSED under the guillotine arrangements.  
 
14   
COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME  
 
In accordance with the guillotine arrangements, answers to questions were 
taken as printed in the supplementary agenda. 
 
15   
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS  
 
The following changes to committee memberships were noted under the 
guillotine arrangements: 
  
Councillor Thomas Fawns and Councillor Gunes Akbulut to replace Councillor 
Rick Jewell and Councillor Susan Erbil on the Councillor Conduct Committee. 
  
Councillor Andrew Thorp to replace Councillor Jim Steven on the Fostering 
Panel. 
 



 

COUNCIL - 22.11.2023 

 

- 9 - 

16   
NOMINATIONS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
The following changes to nominations on outside bodies were noted under the 
guillotine arrangements: 
 
London Councils Greater London Employment Forum – Nomination of Cllr 
Susan Erbil to replace Cllr Ayten Guzel.  
 
North London Waste Authority – Nomination of Cllr Bektas Ozer as 
representative. 
 
Local London – Nomination of Cllr Chinelo Anyanwu as reserve member. 
 
17   
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting was NOTED as Wednesday 24 January 2024 at 
7pm. 
 
 
 


